

No. 11-1447

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
COY A. KOONTZ, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

ST. JOHNS RIVER WATER
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Florida**

—◆—
PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BRIAN T. HODGES
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place,
Suite 210
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org

PAUL J. BEARD II
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: pjb@pacificlegal.org

MICHAEL D. JONES
Michael D. Jones and
Associates, P.A.
30 Windsormere Way
Suite 200
Oviedo, FL 32765
Telephone: (407) 359-9914

CHRISTOPHER V. CARLYLE
The Carlyle Appellate
Law Firm
1950 Laurel Manor Drive,
Suite 130
The Villages, FL 32162
Telephone: (352) 259-8852

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. This Matter Comes to the Court As a Permit Exaction Challenge.....	2
B. The District Imposed Specific Exactions.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> SHOULD APPLY WHERE AN APPLICANT'S REFUSAL TO ACCEDE TO AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION RESULTS IN PERMIT DENIAL.....	9
II. <i>NOLLAN</i> AND <i>DOLAN</i> SHOULD APPLY TO PERMIT EXACTIONS REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF THE PROPERTY EXACTED.....	14
A. The District's Proposed Rule To Exempt Money Confiscations from the Takings Clause Should Be Rejected.....	16
B. The Sky Will Not Fall If Government Must Show That Monetary Exactions Satisfy <i>Nollan</i> and <i>Dolan</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page	
Cases		
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish</i>		
<i>Comm'n v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 511 (Dec. 4, 2012)	15, 20	
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960)		14
<i>Association of Bituminous</i> <i>Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel,</i> 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998)		18
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation</i> <i>of Washington,</i> 538 U.S. 216 (2003)		14-17
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States,</i> 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001)		20
<i>County of Mobile v. Kimball,</i> 102 U.S. 691 (1880)		15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard,</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994)		passim
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,</i> 524 U.S. 498 (1998)		1, 18-20
<i>Graham v. Estuary Props., Inc.,</i> 399 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1981)		12
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River</i> <i>Water Management Dist.,</i> 720 So. 2d 560 (Fla. Ct. App. 1998) <i>rev. denied</i> 729 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1999)		11
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005)		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	22
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	passim
<i>Ocean Harbor House Homeowners Assn. v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 215 (2008).....	22
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	22
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	15-17
<i>St. Johns River Water Management Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 861 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. Ct. App. 2003).....	4
<i>St. Johns River Water Management Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 908 So. 2d 518 (Fla. Ct. App. 2005).....	5
<i>Swisher Int’l v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	15, 17
<i>Village of Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	14
<i>W. Va. CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	15-17
Statutes	
Florida § 373.617.....	3-6
§ 373.617(2)	3
§ 373.617(3).....	3
§ 373.617(3)(b).....	4
§ 373.617(4).....	3-4
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment	6
